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R!! : DOCKET NO. 911488-TI INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST INTERCONTINENTAL COMMUNICATIONS GR0UP, 
INC . D/B/A ICLD FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORI~~ 
ADMI NISTRATIVE CODE, INTERtxCHANG£ CARRIER SELECTION . 

AGENDA: 06/30/98 REGULAR AGEN DA INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

ClUTl:CJU. DATBS : NONE 

SP&CIJU. DfSTP.UC'l'IoetS : NON£ 

riLZ NAME AND LOCArioet : S:\PSC\CHU\WP\971488.RCH 

Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. d/b/a ICLD 
(ICLD), cer tificate number 4027, io a provider of interexchange 
telecommunications service and waa certificated on June 14, 1995. 
ICLD reported gross operating revenues of S13, 599, l4 1. 4 7 on ito 
Regulatory Assessment Pee Return for the period Janu~ry l, 1997, 
through December 31, 1997. As a provider of interexchange 
telecommunications service in Florida, ICLO is subject to the rules 
and regulations of this Commission. 

Prom Jl&lluary 1, 1996, until June 3, 1998, the Division of 
Conoumer Alfa ira has closed a total of 24 complaints again•~ ICLO 
as unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions i n appar~nt 
violation of Rule 25·4 .118 , Plorida Administrative Code. Baaed on 
the number of complaints received by the Division of Consumer 
Affc.J.rs as apparent slamming violations , otaff opened this docket 
to i nvestigate whether ICLO should be required to ahow cause why it 
should not be fined or have J.te certificate canceled, pursuant to 
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Section 3&4.285, Florida Statutes. However. prior to the 
initiation of show cause proccedi.ngs. ICLD submitted an offer to 
settle t he case. (Attachment A, Pages S-7) 

DISCQSSIQH Ol I SSQJS 

ISS!ll 1 : Should the Ccxnmission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by ICLD to resolve the apparent violations of Rule 25-
4 .118, Florida Administrative Code, lnterexchange Carrier 
Selection? 

RBcotiHfiftQATION % Yes. (Biegalski) 

SIAfP AHALXBIS: On June 9 , 1998, ICLD met with staff to discuss 
t .he pending show cause case. The company explained that in October 
1996, ICLD entered into an agent• s agreement witt. Telecocmrunication 
Marketing, Inc. ('nU) The contract specifically stated that it did 
not authorize the use of s weepstakes, contest entry, or similar 
methods of soliciting customers. Despite this clause in the 
agi'eement, TMI marketed through the use of sweepstakes. ICLD 
states that upon l earning o f the marketing procedure used by THI, 
it terminated the contract. Absent the complaints caused by this 
one agent, ICLD has bad no known slamming co=plaints in Plorida. 
ICLD bas ma.de every effort to enl'ure customer satisfaction and has 
offered credits where appropriate. 

on June 12, 1!198, ICLD submitted ito offer to settle. 
Thereafter. ICLD made itself available to statf to answer any 
questions regarding the complaints and the settlement offer. In 
ita settlement offer ICLD agreed to do the following: 

• Por a period of one year, ICLD will independently 
verify lOOt of all Florida orders initiated by an 
LOA. For a six month period following that, ICLD 
will ind.epe.ndently verify SOt of ell Florida orders 
authorized by LOA. 

• Por a pe.riod of one year, ICLD will mail an 
information package with prepaid postcards to 100~ 
of all Florida sales generated by eelemarketing 
{and verified by independent third party 
verification) . For a period of eix monthl 
following that, ICLD will mail an information 
pac~age to SOt of all Florida orders generated by 
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telemarketing (and verified by independent t:hird 
party ver ification). 

• ICLD will formally adopt its previously unwritten 
•satisfaction Guarant:ee• policy, under which ICLD 
will incur the PIC change fee t:o ·et:urn any 
customer to his or her carrier of cho ce if, for 
any reason, t:he customer is not sat sfied with 
ICLD'e service. In addition, ICLD will re-rate all 
calls to consumer's previous carrier. 

• ICLD will make a contribution in the amount o f 
$SO, OOO to the General Revenue Fund of the State of 
Florida, with no admission of liability or 
wrongdoing . 

Staff supports ICLD' s proposal to verify lOOt of all Florida 
orders generated by LOA for a one year period followed by sot for 
a six month 90riod. Staff believes this will allow ICLD to L.~tter 
evaluate tbe in.formation on the LOA to reduce the occurrence '>f 
forgery. St.aff also supports ICLD' s proposal 1::0 mail at. 
information package to lOOt of all Florida sales generated by 
telemarketing in addition to third party verification for a period 
of one year followed by SOt for a six month period. Staff believes 
this is an additional step to ensure the customer authorized the 
change of long distance providora. In ad.dition, formally adopting 
its •satisfaction Guarantee• policy will ensure that tho consumer 
will incur no foe for the unauthorized switching of' their long 
distance p1.-ovider. 

The company has satisfactorily addressed each of staff• s 
concerns. Moreover, the company hao been very cooper .. :ive in 
resolving all issues. Therefore, staff believes the terms of the 
settlement agreement as sunmarized in this recommendation are fair 
and reasonable, and we Bupport the voluntary contr ibution to the 
General Ravenue Fund pursuant to Section 364 .28S(l), Florida 
Stat.utes, in the amount of $SO,OOO. 
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ISSQE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BECC!NHINpM'IOB: No. With the approval of Iosue 1, this docket 
should remain open pe.nding the remittance of the $50, 000 voluntary 
contribution wit.hin five business days after ·.he order approving 
the settlement becomes f inal. Upon remitta ce of the $50, 000 
settlement, this docket should be closed. The $50,000 settlement 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptruller for deposit in 
the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285 Ill, 
Florida Statutes. (Pellegrini) 

STA17 NINJSI.S: If the Commission approves the staff recocrmendation 
in Issue 1, this docket should remain open pending the remittance 
of the $50,000 voluntary contribution. The voluntary contribution 
should be submitted within five business days after the order 
accepting the settlement becomes final. Upon remittance of the 
$50,000 settlement, this docket should be closed . 
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r, r: CC:IV E£1 
lnttrtondnenal Communicauoru Group, hie. 

Juw \~ 10 2z AH '98 

VIA FACSIMlLE 

Ms. Ke.lly Biegalsld 
Florida PubUe Service Commiulon 
l4SO Shumard Ollt Boulovard 
Tallahauoe. Florida 32399-0SSO 

Juoc 11, 19M 

RE~! f VED 
'JUN 1 5 1)~l 

CMTi 

RE: I~ c-w&lcclofu GI"DMp, l11c. - DocUI No. 91-U II 

Dear Ma. Biegalslcj· 

lnlcn:ootincal. CoiDDlWlieationJ Group, IDe. (formally dba "lCLD"), by iu 
undenliJI'(I auoroey, ~ly tubmits ill settlement offer in the above-referenced 
maner. 

lntcn:ontineatal Communleations Group, Inc. is nn interc~tchange c:.anier which 
provide~ interexchango I«VVce and alternative operator service in approximately 46 
stales. Intercontinental CommunleatioM Group, lnc. wu certified by the Florida Public 
Service Commission to provide lntrutato interexehango service In Doektt No. 9S0208· 
n, on May 23, 199S. lntercontincntal Communle&liOIIS Group, Inc. current.ly provides 
savice to approximately ZS,OOO pro-sub~eribed cwtomen nationwide, and approximately 
I ,soo cwtomen in Florida. 

lu will be explained In more detail, all of the slammiQ8 c:omplainu I'CCCived by 
tho Cornmiuioa arote &om the Kdvity of one aaeos. Tele<:oiiiiiiWliearionJ Maritctlna. 
Inc. ("TMI"') aka ("Tei-AIIj1

• lnten:ontincntal Communlet~ioM Group, Inc baa 
historieally nwbted with tho ~ue of aaenu to W~uire sales without inciderrt 

TMI and lntcrcootioental CommunleatioM Group, Inc. entered into a standard 
Aaent Agroemelll in October 1996 ("Aaent Agroement"). AmoQ8 other thimp. tho Agent 
A8J'eement lpecifieally stated tlw Intercontinental Communle&liOIIS C'-roup, lnc:. did not 
authorize the u~e of rwoeplt&k-. contest enuy, or almllarly methoda ln 10Ucitatlon 
CUJU)IIICf'l and IDide llliJdnaly d ear tlw under no clrcumst•nctl wu tho aaent 10 violate 
any law Ot' rqpdttioo and "'lam" cwtomcn. Despite thia, TMI marlceted thtougb tho ~ue 
oflmpropar OOIIIest ealriol oo their own accord and In violation of the Aamcy 
AalecmcaL Tbe ~"' ofTMI resulted in 10me customen cnteriQ81\Wqllllkes 

' 111e Pi · ' a(Tell !cer!ee Mlrlech~& IDe. u Mlc:bKI n..l. wt1o II abo OlPI ~ u Praldcnl 
0( Co ~ c I •• 4 Ia. wWda U .-!1 beta ordcnd by lbo f1orictt NJilc Savicc Commie!... 
to S6Jw c- avlolllkactP.AC. RaiiU.l4-f10 (Docbl No. 910336-n ~~aaec~ .. A¢1ll, tmt 
llle._.a ... SIIowc-OrdT dlcoc:qJch"C...Srid • •-'d'na••••h•I'I\'OMaa 
...... hrfpecl~ 

....... u -1)-
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withe· rt being aware that they ICIUally selcc::ted Intercontinental Commu.nicatioiU Group, 

Inc:. u tbe:it carrier, clapite the &ct that they signed an LOA. Unfortunately, TMJ abo 
sent lntcn:omM11f•l Commnnica1ionJ Group, Inc:. a number offraudulm1 LOA'•· 

lmmodillely upon findina out that TMJ IOiicited cwtomen •n violation of the 

Agency Agreement, 11110111 other rul• and replatlona, lntercontlnc tal Communlcatlona 
GToup, Inc.. placed TMl oo DOCice of aaid breech and terminlled the cceptance of any 

ordera and the Aaeat Aareemeal oo January 20, I WT. 

lotereouinenlal CoiDIIIUIIicadom Group, Inc bu mpoodod with iu best etroru 

to 1ttend 10 all COOJUJDer complalnu and comply with P.A.C. Rule25-4.118(S). They 
have made every elTon 10 eOIW'CI that cwtomen were 11t:ilfied, and offered credit• where 
approprialo. lnlercootineatal CommuDicatiooJ Group, loc. rapcc::tfully aubmiu that it 

hu learned fi:om thla experieoce, baJ improved ita prooedurcs for verifyina onkn, and 

continueJ •o do 10. 14ercoolineatal CommunicatiooJ Otoup, Inc.. alto bu adviled all 
agenu tllll UJipl marketina pncboel will not be tolerated and will rault io immediate 

termioation of the ~y relllionship. Absent the complainu u 1 reault of 1 roug\ 
aaent. lnts'COIJI.illental Commul11CIIiona Group, Inc. bu bad no known •lamming 
complalnu ill Florida, 1 record few carritn can milch. 

Interoontineatal CommuDiC11iocu Group, Inc:. propoJed the followina terma of 

KU!emmc 

I. 

l . 

3. 

For 1 period of one year, lotcn:onrinmtal CommunicatioiU Group, Inc 
will indcpmdmly verifY 100% of all Aorida orden Initiated by LOA. 
For a period of six mooths following that. lnt.ercontinental 
Communlcatiocu Group, lnc. will independently verifY SO% of all Aorida 
ordera authorized by LOA. Following tllll period, 14eroontlnemal 
Communicatiotu Group, lnc. will initiate random independent verification 

10 eOIW'CI tllll the llrict ~ are adherod. 

lnteroontinental Communications Group, Inc. will msil an inform&tional 
package with prepaid poJtcards 10 I 00% of all Aorida aalea generat.ed by 
tdemaritetiog (and verifY by indepencleut third party verification). 
[Interooatioem& CommunicatioOJ Group, Inc:. bu not to dale uaed 

teJemarketina 10 toll cit CUJtomen I 

~ Communicatioa.s Group, Inc.. will formally adopt iu 
previoualy WI'IVriUen "SatiJfadioo Guaralllee,. policy, Wlder wblth 
lntercolldneola Commuolcatlons Group, Inc. will incur the PIC thansc 
fee 10 lliiUm aoy c:wtomer 10 blt or her canier of choice If, for any reuon. 
the c:wtomw it not ..U.Iicd with lolercoadnem.al Communlcatiocu Group, 

Inc:. • 1 aervice, IUrtber. l.nlen:oali-.J Communications Group, lnc: 

.-10 nH'Ite all c:a11J to awcll the previous carrier. 
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4. ~Communications Oroup.lno. aarca 10 fonnally adopt a 
monitoriJia policy for it'llieol PfOIITIII\ and will immediately terrnln.te, 
u in thiJ c:ue, any aaent wbo l1lmown to marlcet it' s aervic:c.a in violation 
of any rulo or ~ion. Further, Intercontinental Communlc.ations 
Group.l.oo. will focwltd all information rtR&rdlna 111ch violation to the 
Florida Public Servioe Commlulon and co- ocrato in tho protea~lion of 
same. 

S. lnloRondnenuJ Communications Group. lno. will make a QOCJtribution in 
the amowu ofSSO,OOO 10 the Gencnl Revenue fund of tho Swc of 
Florida. with oo admimon ofliability or wrongdoina. 

We believe that ho tbfeaolna tettlement term& and conditions !fUlly and 
appropriately addreu the concenu In this matlef" and support customer needs. All 
of the complainu ll!OCivcd were duo 10 tho actions of ooe top qem 
lnteR:ontiDoaW Communicatlooa Group, lnc hu termlnalod tile aaent. ~ 
all C\otiCMDen wbo wereiUbject to tho aaeau improper awbtlna pra.c:l1c:q ~ 
bu m'ised iu intemaJ operatina procodurea 10 protect tbiJ typo of event &om 
bappetling in the fillure. lalercolltinelu CommunicctioDJ Group, Inc. reoogniz.es 
that the ecdvitia of iu aaent created problema for Florida COIIJUJDer'l and placed 
demaDdt on tbi limo and l'eiOUI'Ca of the Commiulon and iu Staff. 
1ntc:rc:om.1ncm Communi~:~dons Group, lnc. bell~ca that the int«CIU of the 
public, tho Commiulon and Intercontinental Coaununic.ations Oroup. Inc. iuelf 
ean boll be l«ved at thiJ lime through ICUiemenl. Tho aforementioned etroru 
will C~~t~n that simi 1tr problems do not uiee in tho fiaure. 

DousJu C. Brouab 
File 

Respccdully submln.od on behalf of 
lnten:oralo.enr.al Communication• Group, 
tnc. by it• ooumel 

~Lz:r 
William R. H . EJq 
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